RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and acceptance an Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars; and

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Court in the County of San Mateo finds it necessary, on occasion, to refer individuals brought before the court for professional study, diagnosis and treatment recommendation; and

WHEREAS, Section 704 and 1752 of the California Welfare and Institutions Code provide for referral, by the courts, of certain minors to the California Youth Authority for observation, diagnosis, treatment and temporary detention for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days; and

WHEREAS, Section 1752.1 of same Welfare and Institutions Code provides for the County Board of Supervisors to enter into an Agreement with the Director of the California Youth Authority in order that said diagnostic, treatment and related services may be furnished to the County; and

WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of the Youth Authority, agrees, in consideration of \$4,832 per month per case, to provide said diagnostic and treatment services and temporary detention for juvenile court referrals only from San Mateo County for the period of July 1, 2002 to and including June 30, 2003; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the proposed Agreement, payment by the County to the California Youth Authority for said services during said period shall, in any event, not exceed the sum total of \$80,000.00; WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with a form as such Agreement and said Board has examined and approved same, as to both form and content, and desires to enter into same;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the signature thereto.